

No. 22-SP-745

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

E. JEAN CARROLL,
APPELLEE.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE*
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

MARCELLA COBURN
NITISHA BARONIA
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609

caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Trump’s Conduct Fails This Court’s Purpose-Based Scope-Of-Employment Test Because He Acted Out Of Purely Personal Motives	5
A. This Court’s precedents consistently hold that an employee’s intentionally tortious conduct remains outside the scope of his employment when he acts with no purpose to serve the employer	5
B. This Court has never endorsed a foreseeability test that removes an employee’s purpose from the scope-of-employment inquiry	10
C. Trump did not act even in part to serve his employer when he made the allegedly defamatory statements	13
II. This Case Presents No Reason To Deviate From This Court’s Purpose-Based Test	16
A. The cases the United States cites are distinguishable, non-binding, and provide no cause to revisit this Court’s purpose-based test	17
B. The purpose-based test is sensible, and this case presents no reason to deviate from it	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Blair v. District of Columbia</i> , 190 A.3d 212 (D.C. 2018)	9, 13, 14, 24
* <i>Boykin v. District of Columbia</i> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984)	6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Brown v. Argenbright Secs., Inc.</i> , 782 A.2d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9, 13
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 10, 13
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	4
<i>Chapman v. Rahall</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 711 (W.D. Va. 2005)	20
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Rels. v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17, 18, 19, 20
* <i>District of Columbia v. Bamidele</i> , 103 A.3d 516 (D.C. 2014)	5, 6, 7, 8, 23
* <i>District of Columbia v. Coron</i> , 515 A.2d 435 (D.C. 1986)	7, 13, 15, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Jones</i> , 919 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2007)	21
<i>Does 1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Garnett v. Remedi Seniorcare of Va., LLC</i> , 892 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Hechinger Co. v. Johnson</i> , 761 A.2d 15 (D.C. 2000)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Johnson v. Weinberg (Johnson I)</i> , 434 A.2d 404 (D.C.1981)	10, 11, 15
<i>King v. Kidd</i> , 640 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1993)	24
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9
<i>M. A. P. v. Ryan</i> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971)	17
<i>Moseley v. Second New St. Paul Baptist Church</i> , 534 A.2d 346 (D.C. 1987)	8
<i>Operation Rescue Nat’l v. United States</i> , 975 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 1997)	20
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. Reddick</i> , 398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979)	10, 11, 18
<i>Psychiatric Inst. of Wash. v. D.C. Comm’n on Hum. Rts.</i> , 871 A.2d 1146 (D.C. 2005)	24
<i>Schecter v. Merchs. Home Delivery, Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 415 (D.C. 2006)	8, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson (Johnson II)</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986)	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 5-115.03	10
28 U.S.C. § 2679	3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 4, 25

Other

Daniel Harris, *The Rival Rationales of Vicarious Liability*,
20 Fla. St. U. Bus. Rev. 49 (2021)..... 21, 22

Gregory C. Keating, *The Theory of Enterprise Liability and Common Law
Strict Liability*, 54 Vand. L. Rev. 1285 (2001)..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)..... 5, 6, 15, 20

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)..... 15, 22, 23

Catherine Sharkey, *Institutional Liability for Employees' Intentional Torts:
Vicarious Liability as a Quasi-Substitute for Punitive Damages*,
53 Val. U. L. Rev. 1 (2018) 22
